503602063 12/08/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3648694

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS, LLC	12/03/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS, LLC
Street Address:	5 TEAL WAY
City:	EASTHAM
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	02642

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D638940

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)452-5579

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5184525600 Email: kac@hrfmlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HESLIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI P.C.

Address Line 1: 5 COLUMBIA CIRCLE

Address Line 4: ALBANY, NEW YORK 12203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3132.009	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN W. BOGER	
SIGNATURE:	/John W. Boger/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/08/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=H0456880#page1.tif source=H0456880#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 037240 FRAME: 0841 503602063

Attorney Docket No.: 3132.009

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS, LLC, an Indiana Limited Liability

Company (hereinafter "DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS - Indiana"), having a business

address of 5865 East State Road 14, Columbia City, IN 46725 U.S.A., to the extent that any

rights, title, and interest is held, hereby transfers all rights, title and interest held in the United

States for U.S. Design Patent Number D638,940 filed on September 2, 2009 and issued on May

31, 2011 entitled **HOOD/BLADE ASSEMBLY FOR A SURGICAL INSTRUMENT**, as well

as all patent applications claiming priority therefrom, and related applications for patent

worldwide;

AND WHEREAS, DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability

Company (hereinafter "DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS - Ohio") having offices at 5 Teal Way,

Eastham, MA, 02642, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in said patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that pursuant to the

parties' Asset Purchase Agreement entered into on October 24, 2015, and other good and

valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, DEL

PALMA ORTHOPEDICS - Indiana, has assigned and transferred, and by this instrument does

assign and transfer unto said DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS - Ohio, its successors or assigns,

the entire right, title and interest in the aforesaid patent, and the inventions disclosed therein,

worldwide, including an assignment of all rights of priority under the provisions of the

International Convention of Paris, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-

part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions and renewals thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed

by DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS - Indiana, its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all patents therefore may be granted, as

fully and entirely as the same would have been held, and enjoyed by DEL PALMA

ORTHOPEDICS – Indiana, if this assignment had not been made;

AND WHEREAS, DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS – Indiana, HEREBY covenants that it

has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will

not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

{H0447019.1} Page 1 of 2

PATENT

Attorney Docket No.: 3132.009

AND WHEREBY, DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS - Indiana, represents that it has given full authority to the undersigned to execute this Assignment.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as the duly authorized representative of DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS – Indiana as follows:

	DEL PALMA ORTHOPEDICS - Indiana
Date: $12/3/2015$	By: Selw OMbr. Name: Brian D. More Title: Chief Financial OSCicer
STATE OF INDIANA)	
COUNTY OF Allew) ss.	
On this 3rd day of December Beigus D. More	, 2015, before me personally appeared, to me known to be the person described in and who executed
the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he/s	she executed the same as his/her free act and deed.
(Seal) (Seal) (Seal) (Seal) (Seal)	Son M. Kurlon Notary Public

(H0447019.1) Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 12/08/2015